### **CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES**

An Agreement made in Mission, Texas effective October 1, 2021, between the City of Mission, Texas and Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services.

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City of Mission desires to retain Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services for the purpose of providing security measures along the Mission, Texas and Mexico border, and specifically those services as identified herein.

WHEREAS, by this agreement, the City of Mission engages the services of Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services, and in consideration of the mutual promises contained of the mutual promises contained in this contract, the parties agree as follows.

#### **SERVICES**

Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services is hereby retained for the specific purpose of retaining ongoing intelligence of incidents that are occurring in Mexico; provide consultation/suggestions as it relates to security measures along Mission, Texas Mexico border; serve as liaison between Mission Police and Mexican Law Enforcement counter parts in an effort to continue to build and maintain a healthy relationship; perform investigations of persons fleeing into Mexico based on Mission Police Department criminal cases; assist with fugitive apprehensions in Mexico; perform background investigations of Mexican citizens working with the City of Mission; provide escorts to and from the Reynosa, Tamps. Mexico airport for sister city participants attending the Texas Citrus Fiesta Parade; and assist the City of Mission with surpluses and sending equipment into Mexico for sister cities.

## **COMPENSATION**

Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services shall accept as compensation a fee not to exceed \$1,300.00 per month.

#### **TERM**

This agreement is for a one (1) year term and will continue until September 30, 2022. The contract will renew on a yearly basis with an anniversary date of October 1, 2022, unless prior written notice is given 30 days before said anniversary date by either party.

## **INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS**

To the fullest extent provided by law, Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services agrees to indemnify and hold the City of Mission, their officers, agents and employees harmless From any liability, loss or damage, including attorney's fees, they may suffer as a result of claims, demands, costs or judgements against them arising out of the activities to be carried out pursuant to the obligations of this Agreement. Safe Track. LLC dba Safe Global Services shall fully insure his ability to so indemnify the City of Mission and shall present evidence of such insurance coverage reasonable satisfactory to the City of Mission within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement and from time-to-time thereafter as may be reasonably requested by the City of Mission.

# **TERMINATION**

The contract may be terminated at any time by either party without cause upon 30 days advanced written notice.

Executed on:		
BY: CITY OF MISSION, TEXAS		
Randy Perez, City Manger		
Robert Dominguez, Chief of Police		
Jorge Cisneros Safe Track, LLC dba Safe Global Services		
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HIDALGO		
BEFORE ME, personally appeared that he has read and signed the foregoing document.	_ who stated to me upon oath	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME BEFORE ME on this the $\underline{\ }$	day of	, 2021
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS		